

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-1920
Lower Tribunal No. 2D07-352

HOWARD CURD, ET AL.
Petitioners,

vs.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC

Respondent.

On Petition for Certiorari from the Second District Court
of Appeal State of Florida

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

F. WALLACE POPE, JR.
FBN: 124449
JOHNSON, POPE, BOKOR,
RUPPEL & BURNS, LLP
P.O. Box 1368
Clearwater, FL 33757
(727) 461-1818

ANDRA T. DREYFUS
FBN: 276286
ANDRA TODD DREYFUS, P.A.
1463 Gulf-to-Bay Blvd.
Clearwater, FL 33755
(727) 442-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A.	Introduction	1
B.	Overview of Case	1
C.	Statement of the Case	1
D.	Statement of the Facts	3
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
	The Second District Erroneously Held that the Commercial Fishermen Have no Common Law Right to Recover on the Facts Alleged	6
	The Second District Erroneously Held that the Commercial Fishermen Have no Claim Under Chapter 376, Florida Statutes, 2004	7
III.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	Introduction	7
B.	The Standard of Review	8
C.	The Second District Erroneously Held that The Commercial Fisherman have no Common Law Right to Recover on the Facts Alleged	9
(1)	The Second District's Analysis	9
(2)	The Commercial Fishermen Exception to the Economic Loss Rule	15

D.	The Second District Erroneously Held that The Commercial Fisherman Have no Recognized Claim Under Chapter 376, Florida Statutes (2004)	23
E.	Florida Law Traditionally Protects Persons In the Way They Earn a Living.....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Florida Cases:

<i>Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So.2d 20 (Fla. 2005)	26
<i>Cities Service Co. v. Sate</i> , 312 So.2d (Fla. 2d 1975).....	10,13
<i>Comptech Int'l, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999).....	7,23,24,29
<i>Florida Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 2002)	3,8
<i>Indemnity Insurance Co. v. American Aviation, Inc.</i> , 891 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2004).....	6-7,9,10,11,12,28
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004).....	26
<i>Masonite Corp. v. Steed</i> , 23 So.2d 756 (Miss. 1945)	16
<i>Monroe v. Sarasota County School Board</i> , 746 So.2d 530 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	10, 15
<i>Perry v. Cosgrove</i> , 464 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	28
<i>Register v. Pierce</i> , 530 So.2d 990 (Fla. 1st DCA) review denied 537 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1988)	15
<i>Richard v. Gray</i> , 62 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1953)	28
<i>Sandarac Ass'n v. W.R. Frizzell Architects, Inc.</i> , 609 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	
<i>St. Johns River Mgmt. v. Fernberg Geological Services, Inc.</i> , 784 So.2d 500 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	15,28
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)	26

Federal Cases:

Asociacion Nacional de Pescadores A Pequena Escala O Artesanales de Colombia v. Dow Quimica de Colombia, S.A., 988 F. 2d 559 (5th Cir. 1993) 17

Burgess v. M/V Tamano, 370 F. Supp. 247 (S.D. Me. 1973) *aff'd per curiam* 559 F.2d 1200 (1st Cir. 1977)..... 16,17,18,19,21

J.H. Miles & Co. v. McLean Contracting Co., 180 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1950)..... 22

Blue Gulf Seafood, Inc. v. TransTexas Gas Corporation, 24 F.Supp. 2d 732 S.D. Tex. 1998), *aff'd* 244 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Golnoy Barge Company v. M/T Shinoussa, 1993 WL 726819 (S.D. Tex. 1993) 20

In re Complaint of Clearsky, 1998 WL 42884 (E.D. La. 1998)..... 20

In re the Exxon Valdez, 1994 WL 16195323 (D. Alaska 1994)..... 19

In re the Exxon Valdez, 1994 WL 182856 (D. Alaska 1994)..... 19

In re the Exxon Valdez, 767 F.Supp. 1509 (D. Alaska 1991)..... 19

Juriscic & Sons, Inc. v. TransTexas Gas Corporation, 2005 WL 2488433 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 20

Potomac River Association, Inc. v. Lundberg Maryland Steamship School, Inc., 402 F.Supp. 344 (D. Md. 1975) 21

Pruitt v. Allied Chemical Corporation, 523 F.Supp. 975 (E.D. Va. 1981)..... 21

Shaughnessy v. PPG Industries, Inc., 795 F.Supp. 193 (W.D. La. 1992) 20

State of Louisiana v. M/V Testbank, 524 F. Supp. 1170 (E.D. La. 1981), *aff'd* 728 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1984) 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985), *cert. den.* 477 U.S. 903 (1986).....15-16,18,19

The Complaint of Taira Lynn Marine Limited No. 5 L.L.C., 349 F.Supp. 2d 1026 (W. D. La. 2004) 20

Union Oil Co. v. Oppen, 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 16,17,18,19

Cases from Other States:

Carson v. Hercules Powder Company, 402 S.W. 2d 640 Ark. 1966) 22

Hampton v. North Carolina Pulp Co., 27 S.E. 2d 538 (1943) 16,22

Leo v. General Electric Company, 145 A.D. 2d 291, 538 N.Y. S. 2d 844 (1989)..... 21

Florida Statutes

Chapter 376, Fla. Stat. (2004)..... 2,7,23

Section 386.313, Fla. Stat. (2004) 8

Sections 376.30 et seq., Fla. Stat. 2004)..... 13

Section 376.30(2)(b) and (d), Fla. Stat. (2004) 13

Section 370.06, Fla. Stat. (2004) 14

Section 370.10(1), Fla. Stat. (2006)..... 14

Section 376.313(3)..... 23

Section 376.30-376.319	24,26
Section 376.315, Fla. Stat. (2004)	24
Sections 376.30-376.319, Fla. Stat (2008)	25
Section 376.313(3), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	26
Chapter 772, "Civil Remedies for Criminal Practices"	26
Sections 501.201, et seq., Fla. Stat. (2008) "Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices"	26
Section 376.313(6), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	27
Section 448.08, Fla. Stat. (2006)	28

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (3d Ed. 1992)	12
Article I, Section 6, Florida Constitution	28
